

NO.

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

December Term, 2023

ZACHARY MINIX,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY**

Commonwealth of Kentucky Supreme Court.: 2022-
SC-0330-MR

SCOTT LANZON
Attorney for Petitioner, Zachary Minix
550 Main Avenue, Suite 550
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902
Lanzonlaw@outlook.com
(865) 212-0955

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....
.....
OPINIONS
BELOW.....
.....
JURISDICTION.....
.....
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
INVOLVED.....
STATEMENT OF THE
CASE.....
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
WRIT.....
I. THE ADAIR COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
AND SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY
ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT
REFUSED TO PERMIT ZACHARIAH MINIX
TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA OF GUILTY AND
PROCEED TO TRIAL.
A. Under Kentucky Rule of Criminal
Procedure 8.10, and The Due Process
Clause, a Motion to Withdraw a Plea
should be granted if the plea is not
made knowingly or voluntarily.
1. Parole Eligibility is a direct
consequence of the entry of a
guilty plea.

2. Defendant did not knowingly or voluntarily plea due to his lack of understanding of the full plea agreement.

II. THE ADAIR COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT AND SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REFUSED TO PERMIT ZACHARIAH MINIX TO HAVE A HEARING ON HIS MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA.

CONCLUSION.....
.....

CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE.....
....

APENDICES
.....
.....

Appendix 1 – Judgment in Adair County
Circuit Court (July 9, 2022)

Appendix 2 – Opinion, Supreme Court of
Kentucky (August 24, 2023)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Kentucky Case Law

Marksberry v. Chandler	126 S.W.3d 747, 749 (Ky. App. 2004)
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> ,	395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 1711, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969).
<i>Bronk v. Commonwealth</i> ,	58 S.W.3d 482 (Ky. 2001).
Commonwealth v. Padilla,	253 S.W.3d 482 (Ky 2008)
<i>Rodriguez v. Commonwealth</i> ,	87 S.W.3d (Ky. 2002).
<i>Rigdon v. Commonwealth</i> ,	144 S.W.3d 283 (Ky.App.2004).

Kentucky Statutes

RCr	8.10.
.....	
.....	

Federal Case Law

Wilkinson v. Austin,	545 U.S. 209, 125 S. Ct. 2384, 162 L. Ed. 2d 175 (2005)
Fifield v. Eaton,	669 F. Supp.2d 294 (W.D. N.Y. 2009)
Bordenkrcher v. Hayes,	434 U.S. 357, 363 (1978)

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742, 749, 90 S.Ct. 1463, 1469, 25 L.Ed.2d 747 (1970).	
.....	17
<i>State v. Lanier</i> , 520 U. S. 259, 271 (1997).	
.....	23
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337, 345 (1981).	
.....	23
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , No. 19-1261, slip op. at 1 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020) (per curia).	23

Federal Constitution

U.S.C.A.	Const.	Amend.	5.
.....			
U.S.C.A.	Const.	Amend.	
14.....			
....			

Other Sources

Irl B. Hirsch, M.D. & Linda M. Gaudiani, *A New Look at Brittle Diabetes*, NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE, June 2, 2020, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7266594/> (last visited October 21, 2022).
